



\$~542

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10543/2025 & CM APPL. 43715/2025**

SARVESH SECURITY SERVICES PVT. LTDPetitioner
Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Mitra, Advocate.

versus

SMT. MEERARespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
23.07.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 43716-17/2025 (exemptions)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Applications are disposed of.

CM APPL. 43718/2025 (stay)

3. By way of this application, learned counsel for the applicant prays for stay of the impugned order dated 23.03.2024.

4. Having gone through the records, let the operation of the impugned order dated 23.03.2024 remain stayed till the next date of hearing, subject to the deposit of the entire award amount with the Registrar General of this Court within four weeks from today.

5. The application is disposed of in the above terms.

W.P.(C) 10543/2025 & CM APPL. 43715/2025

6. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeks following prayers:-



“A. Pass an order setting aside the impugned order dated 23.03.2024 passed by the Ld. Presiding Officer, Labour Court-IV Rouse Avenue Courts New Delhi in LIR No. 11 72/2022 titled Smt. Meera vs Sarvesh Security Services Pvt. Ltd.

B. Pass such other order or orders as the Hon'ble court may deem fit just and proper under the facts and circumstances of the case.”

7. Issue notice to respondent, on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 12.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 23, 2025/sn/yg